Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
European Polymer Journal
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/europolj
Exploring the potential of gas-phase esterification to hydrophobize the
surface of micrometric cellulose particles
Grégoire Davida, Nathalie Gontarda, David Guerinb, Laurent Heuxc, Jérôme Lecomtea,d,
Sonia Molina-Boisseauc, Hélène Angellier-Coussya,⁎
a JRU IATE 1208 – Univ Montpellier, CIRAD, INRA, Montpellier SupAgro, 2 Place Pierre Viala, Bat 31, F-34060 Montpellier 01, France

Degree of substitution calculated from 13C NMR and FT-IR experiments for
different experimental conditions (duration and temperature).
Codification Experimental
conditions (duration,
temperature)
DSC=O
(13C NMR)
DSC-H
(13C
NMR)
DSestimated (FT-
IR)
C-virgin No grafting – – –
C-control 3 h − 100 °C without
reagent
– – –
C-G1 3 h − 100 °C 0.01 0.01 0.01 ± 0.00
C-G2 15 h − 100 °C 0.02 0.02 0.04 ± 0.00
C-G3 7 h − 120 °C 0.07 0.09 0.13 ± 0.01
C-G4 15 h − 120 °C 0.13 0.14 0.23 ± 0.01
G. David, et al. European Polymer Journal 115 (2019) 138–146
140
= ×DS I I/(15 )C H C H C1 (2)
= ×= =DS I I/(1 )C O C O C1 (3)
There were only slight differences between DSC-H and DSC=O. For
low DS, DSC-H was likely more suitable since integral of carboxylic re-
sonance signal was very low and might lead to approximations. Results
from Table 1 showed that DS displayed some proportionality to reac-
tion time and temperature, as already described in such reactions
[24,25]. Grafted celluloses were obtained with DS varying from 0.01 to
0.14. These DS were lower than the ones reported by previous works:
0.15–2.7 [24] and 0.04–2.36 [25] using a similar vapor treatment. This
was explained by the fact that the specific surface area of cellulose
particles considered in the present study (1.33m2.g−1) was much lower
than that of aerogel (100m2.g−1), resulting in a lower availability of
surface hydroxyl groups. The comparison with DS values obtained from
other treatments was delicate because of the absence of specific surface
data of the substrate.
DS values were corroborated by FT-IR analysis. Virgin cellulose
displayed a typical IR spectrum, which was mainly characterized by a
broad band between 3000 and 3600 cm−1 corresponding to OeH
groups, a peak around 2900 cm−1 corresponding to CeH bonds and a
series of peaks between 950 and 1200 cm−1 corresponding to CeO
bonds of the cellulose skeleton [32] (Fig. 3). The grafting of cellulose by
esterification was clearly visible with the appearance of the ester car-
boxyl signal at 1745 cm−1 together with the intensity decrease of the
hydroxyl parts (3000–3600 cm−1). This highlighted that hydroxyl
groups of cellulose reacted with palmitoyl chloride to form covalent
ester bonds [25,27]. Palmitoyl chloride being a sixteen carbons com-
pound, its grafting on cellulose also resulted in an increase of the in-
tensity of the peaks around 2900 cm−1 and in the appearance of a new
band around 710 cm−1 ascribed to CH2 vibrations of aliphatic chains.
An estimation of the degree of substitution was calculated from the
intensity of the C]O stretching band (I1745) and the intensity of the
CeO stretching of cellulose backbone (I1030) measured at 1745 cm−1
and 1030 cm−1, respectively (Eq. (4)).
=DS I I/estimated 1475 1030 (4)
As expected, DS from FT-IR analysis were higher than those from
13C NMR, especially for the highest DS because ATR technique allows
the analysis of the sample surface and does not take into account the
ungrafted cellulose bulk. That is the reason why FT-IR is more used as a